

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TELLABS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
ANDREW N. VOLLMER <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	PETER D. KEISLER <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
JACOB H. STILLMAN <i>Solicitor</i>	THOMAS G. HUNGAR <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
LUIS DE LA TORRE <i>Senior Litigation Counsel</i>	KANNON K. SHANMUGAM <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
MICHAEL L. POST <i>Senior Counsel Securities and Exchange Commission Washington, D.C. 20549</i>	MICHAEL JAY SINGER JOHN S. KOPPEL <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

In order for a private securities fraud complaint to satisfy the “strong inference” requirement of the Reform Act, there must be a high likelihood that the conclusion that the defendant possessed scienter follows from the facts alleged with particularity 10

A. Before the enactment of the Reform Act, lower courts applied different pleading standards to the mental-state element of securities fraud 11

B. The Reform Act applied a heightened pleading standard to the mental-state element of securities fraud, and the court of appeals erroneously diluted that standard 15

C. In applying the Reform Act’s heightened pleading standard for the mental-state element of securities fraud, a court must consider any competing inference or non-culpable explanations for the defendant’s conduct 24

D. The Reform Act’s heightened pleading standard for the mental-state element of securities fraud is consistent with the Seventh Amendment 26

Conclusion 30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Allen v. WestPoint-Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	27
<i>Beck v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1005 (1988)	13, 14, 19
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	13
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Cabletron Sys., Inc., In re</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002) ...	20
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	11, 12
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp., In re</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 941 (1990) ...	20, 21, 25
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978)	13
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 941 (1990)	13, 15
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10, 12
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) ...	10, 11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902)	27, 28, 29
<i>Florida State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 15
<i>Geffon v. Micrion Corp.</i> , 249 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001)	29
<i>GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002)	25, 26
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Greenstone v. Cambex Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1992)	12, 14
<i>Gutierrez v. Peters</i> , 111 F.3d 1364 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. dismissed, 536 U.S. 935 (2002)	21
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelli- gence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006)	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 14, 18
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1012 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	11, 19
<i>Pease v. Rathbun-Jones Eng'g Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 273 (1917)	28
<i>Peterson, Ex parte</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	27, 28
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Romani v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 929 F.2d 875 (1st Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Ross v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 946 (1980)	13
<i>Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1003), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1017 (1994)	13
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Comm'ens Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	27
<i>Wexner v. First Manhattan Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	16
Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VII	9, 26, 27, 28, 29
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	11

VII

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 101(b), 109 Stat. 743	3
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	3, 5, 10, 22
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. 78t(a)	3, 5
§ 20A, 15 U.S.C. 78u-1	5
§ 21D(b), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)	17
§ 21D(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)	16, 17
§ 21D(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 21D(b)(3)(B), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	17
Y2K Act, Pub. L. No. 106-37, § 8(d), 113 Stat. 198	
(15 U.S.C. 6607(d))	19
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	3, 5, 10, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8	11
Rule 8(a)(2)	11
Rule 9(b)	8, 12, 17, 22
Rule 50(b)	28
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
6th ed. (1990)	20
8th ed. (2004)	19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess.	
(1995)	16, 17, 18, 19

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
James Hawthorne, <i>Inductive Logic</i> (last modified Oct. 10, 2005), in <i>Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy</i> (Edward N. Zalta ed., 2007) < http://plato.stanford.edu/entries/logic-inductive >	20
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	16, 18, 22
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000)	20
16 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	20
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 5A (3d ed. 2004)	14
Vol. 9 (2d ed. 1995)	28
